

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, NEW
JERSEY CHAPTER, on behalf of its
members; MICHAEL DIRAIMONDO;
BRIAN O'NEILL; and ELIZABETH
TRINIDAD,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW; WILLIAM
BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,
JAMES MCHENRY, in his official
capacity as Director of the Executive
office for Immigration Review and
DAVID CHENG, in his official
capacity as Assistant Chief
Immigration Judge for the Newark
Immigration Court,

Defendants

HON. JOHN MICHAEL VASQUEZ

Civil Action No. 20-9748 (JMV)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

CRAIG CARPENITO
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Attorney for Defendants

On the Brief:

BEN KURUVILLA
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. This Action..... 4

 II. The Executive Office for Immigration Review and its Response to COVID-19. 4

 A. The Immigration Court Process 5

 B. Newark Immigration Courts’ Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic..... 9

 III. The Plaintiffs in this Action 17

ARGUMENT 18

THE PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ... 19

 A. Legal Standard for a Preliminary Injunction 20

 B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood of Success Because this Court Lacks
 Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims 21

 1. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5) and (b)(9) Channel All Challenges Arising From
 Removal Proceedings to the Courts of Appeals 21

 2. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) Also Bars District Courts from Interfering With Decisions
 or Actions to Adjudicate Removal Cases..... 21

 3. The INA Deprives This Court of Jurisdiction to Grant the Plaintiffs’
 Requested Injunctive Relief..... 26

 4. 8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii) Limits Jurisdiction to Review Discretionary
 Decisions in Immigration Proceedings..... 28

 C. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 32

 1. General Requirements for Standing 32

 2. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and Their Claims Are
 Now Moot..... 33

 3. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing and Are Outside of
 the INA’s Zone of Interests 36

 D. Jurisdictional Issues Aside, the Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit..... 38

 1. EOIR’s Actions Are Not Subject to Review Under the APA and In Any
 Event Are Not Arbitrary And Capricious or An Abuse of Discretion 38

 2. EOIR’s Conduct Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process Under the
 State-Created Danger Theory 40

 E. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Irreparable Harm 47

F. Balance of the Equities and Public Interest 49
CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22, 25
<i>Ali v. Barr</i> , No. 20-cv-3337 (NRB), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 2986692 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 2020).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. Sessions</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>Bains v. Schiltgen</i> , No. 97-cv-2573, 1998 WL 204977 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 1998).....	36
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	37
<i>Blackie’s House of Beef, Inc. v. Castillo</i> , 659 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	25
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>City of Phila. v. Sessions</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. June 16, 2018).....	38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	32
<i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	35
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625, (1979).....	34
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. HUD</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3rd Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	28

<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, (1977).....	35
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	22, 24
<i>Kaucher v. Cnty. of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center v. Trump</i> , No. 19-cv-2051 (IM), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1671584 (D. Ore. April 2, 2020). 4, 5	
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	37
<i>Lujan v Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31, 32
<i>Matter of L-A-B-R-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 405 (AG 2018).....	8
<i>National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild v. EOIR</i> , No. 20-cv-852 (CJN), --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020)	4, 5
<i>Nat'l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479, 118 S. Ct. 927, 140 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1998).....	35
<i>Ngure v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	29, 47, 48
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	38, 39
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson–Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir.2002).....	19
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	32
<i>Patel v. Gonzales</i> , 140 Fed. Appx. 425 (3d Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Philadelphia Taxi Ass'n, Inc v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 886 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2018).....	34
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	21, 26, 27, 28

River Port Auth. v. Transamerican Trailer Transport, Inc.,
 501 F.2d 917 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 19, 20

Ruiz v. Mukasey,
 552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 22

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 36

Safari Club International v. Jewell,
 47 F. Supp. 3d 29 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 46

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) 44

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 31, 32

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 31

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 42

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
 422 U.S. 873 (1975)..... 48

United States v. Martinez-Fuerte,
 428 U.S. 543 (1976)..... 47

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 43

*United Steel Paper & Forestry Rubber Mfg. Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int'l Union
 AFL-CIO-CLC v. Gov't of Virgin Islands*,
 842 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 34

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 42

Vetcher v. Sessions,
 316 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 25

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 46

Wood v. Ostrander,
 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989) 43

Youngberg v. Romeo,
 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 47

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 38

8 U.S.C. § 1229 28

8 U.S.C. § 1229a 6, 7, 28

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1) 30

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(1) 8
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2) 14, 41
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(A) 30
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2)(B) 14, 17
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(3) 7
 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(1)..... 8
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D) 22
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) *passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1) 27, 28, 29
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... 26
 8 U.S.C. § 1329 36
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(2), (a)(5), (b)(9), (g), and (f)(1)..... 3
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5) and (b)(2)..... 22
 8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5) and (b)(9)..... 3, 20, 22, 25
 U.S. Const. art. III 31

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 32
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 19

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)..... 8, 46
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b)..... 9, 30
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)(3)..... 9
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(a) 11
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(c) 11, 14, 41
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.29 8, 9
 8 C.F.R. § 1003.9 9
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.1–15 7
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.10(a) 7
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(c) 8, 30
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.12 8
 8 C.F.R. § 1240.6 9
 8 C.F.R. §§ 287.3(b) 6
